IN THE MATTER OF : BEFORE THE
MICHAEL DO, T/A HONORS : HOWARD COUNTY

COLLEGE PREP & STUDY ABROAD
BOARD OF APPEALS
Petitioner

HEARING EXAMINER
BA Case No. 16-024C&V

DECISION AND ORDER
On February 16, 2017, the undersigned, serving as the Howard County Board of Appeals
Hearing Examiner, and in accordance with the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure, heard the
heard the petition of Michael Do, t/a Honors College Prep & Study Abroad (Petitioner) for a
Home Occupation Conditional Use - Instruction to teach individual and group college prep
courses, and a variance to reduce the 20-foot use setback to 8 feet, in an R-20 (Residential:
Single Family) Zoning District, filed pursuant to §§ 131.0.N.27 and 130.0.B.2.a of the Howard
County Zoning Regulations (the HCZR).
The Petitioner certified to complying with the notice, posting, and advertising
requirements of the Howard County Code. The Hearing Examiner viewed the property as
required by the Hearing Examiner Rules of Procedure. Petitioner was not represented by
counsel. Stephen Forney testified in support of the petition. Ms. Jungsom Kim testified in
opposition to the petition.

FINDINGS OF FACT
Based upon the Technical Staff Report (TSR), petition/ site visit, and testimony, the
Hearing Examiner finds as follows:
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1. Property Identification. The subject property is situated on the south side of
Baltimore National Pike (US 40) about 145 feet west of Frederick Road. It is located in the 2nd
Election District and is identified as Tax Map 0024, Grid 0001, Parcel 544, Lot 106 and is also
known as 10213 Baltimore National Pike (the Property). The Property is part of the Pine
Orchard subdivision (Plat Book 4, Page 9, recorded December 1950).
2. Property Description. The 0.60-acre Property is the second lot from a dead-end
service road accessible only from an eastbound US 40 lane. It is improved with a single-famity
split-level dwelling located about 60 feet from the front property line, 31 feet from the east
property line and 16.5 feet from the west property line. The dwelling is two stories on its west
side and one story on its east side. A driveway along the east side of the dwelling provides
access to a paved parking lot to the south of the dwelling. Beyond this parking lot is a shed. A
paved circular drop-off area was recently added in front of the dwelling. A covered, columned
porch was also recently added. A six-foot privacy fence and large evergreen trees run along the
east side of the lot. Until recently, the site was used as a residence and hair salon and the hair
salon appears to have ceased operation, as of the date of the Hearing Examiner's February 16,
2017 site visit.
3. Vicinal Properties. All adjoining properties to the east, west and south are zoned
R-20. Lot 107 (10207 Baltimore National Pike) to the east is improved with a single-family
detached dwelling undergoing significant reconstruction. The Lot 107 beauty salon use
conditional use granted in BA 12-023C, BA 13-025C and BA 15-014C has ceased, as the property
is vacant. Adjoining properties to the south are each improved with a single-family detached
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dwelling. To the west are the Pine Orchard subdivision Lots 105-102. Lots 105 and 104 are each
improved with a single-family dwelling. Lot 103 is unimproved. The westernmost Lot 102 was
the subject of a December 6, 2016 pre-submission meeting for a proposed hair salon
conditional use. To the west of Lot 102 is the B-l (Business: Limited) zoned Lot 670, the site of
Pine Orchard Liquors. Across Frederick Road, to the northeast, are B-2 (Business: General)
zoned properties. The closest, Parcel 420, is the site of a gasoline service station. Properties
across US 40 are zoned B-l (Business: Limited) and are improved with commercial buildings.
4. Roads. The service road portion of US 40 providing access to the Property and
the multiple lots in this area dead ends just beyond Lot 107 (10207 Baltimore National Pike). It
has two travel lanes and a variable width right-of-way (ROW). Access to this service road is from
an ingress-egress driveway located in front of Lot 102. A median separates the service road
from US 40. US 40 has two eastbound and two westbound travel lanes as well as various
acceleration and deceleration lanes. The posted speed limited is 45 MPH.
5. Water and Sewer Service. The Property is served by public water and sewer.
6. General Plan. PlanHOWARD 2030 depicts the Property as "Established
Community" on the Designated Place Types Map. US 40 is depicted as an Intermediate Arterial
on the PlanHOWARD 2030 Functional Road Classification Map.
7. The Requested Home Occupation Conditional Use - Instruction (§ 131.0.N.27).
Petitioner is requesting conditional use approval to operate an instructional home occupation
use to teach individual and group college prep courses for up to 15 students within an
approximately 740sq area of the first floor. Tutoring by up to 4 tutors would be offered from
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3:00pm to 8:00pm Monday through Friday. A 10-12 person passenger bus will transport
students from area schools to the site. A few students may arrive by private vehicle. The
existing parking is expanded and reconfigured to include 4 parking spaces (including one ADA
accessible space) behind the dwelling. An additional parking space and a bus parking space will
be situated in the southeast comer of the parking lot next to the shed. An ADA accessible travel
path is proposed along the east side of the dwelling to provide access between the dwelling and
the parking lot. A 6'x'26' wide covered porch addition was recently added to the front of the
dwelling, as was the circular driveway in front of the dwelling.
8. The Requested Variance. A variance from HCZR § 108.0.D.4.C.2 is requested to
reduce the use setback from 20 feet to 8 feet for an existing driveway.
9. It was Mr. Forney's testimony that the Petitioner intends to have a school to
tutor 6-15 students from 3:30pm to 8:00pm, Monday-Thursday. No students would drive
themselves. The 4 tutors would use 3 vehicles and they would park in the rear, as would the
resident. The split-level dwelling has four levels. The below-grade basement is for residential
use only and contains a utility and laundry room. The ground level is the home instruction area.
The on-grade ground floor level would meet commercial building requirements, as would the
parking area. On the third level is the Mr. Do's residential kitchen, study, and living room. On
the fourth floor are the Mr. Do's three bedrooms and two bathrooms. Existing landscaping will
screen the parking lot.
10. Mr. Fomey testified that Mr. Do resides full time at the Property and moved in
around the first of the year.
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11. In opposition to the petition, Mrs. Jungsom Kim testified to being the owner of
Pine Orchard Liquors at 10281 Baltimore National Pike. She is opposed to the use because it will
add to the bad traffic situation along the service road. As she explained, her customers access
the store from an ingress/egress driveway directly in front of her store and this driveway
immediately becomes a drive aisle for a long row of parking spaces perpendicular to the front
of that store. However, motorists wishing to access the properties east of her store routinely
use the store's driveway because it is the first thing they see driving east on US 40 and the
slightly raised landscaped median blocks these motorists' view of the service road access just
beyond her property. Because of the high level of traffic to/from her store during certain times
of the years and sometimes on weekends, she often needs to be outside to direct traffic.
Delivery trucks use the drive aisle along the eastern side of the store but they need to use the
service road access to return to US 40. She is therefore concerned about increased traffic from
the proposed use as a traffic safety issue and its impact on the growth of her business. She
recently purchased the adjoining Lot 102 (10237 Baltimore National Pike).
12. Mrs. Kim further testified to being very familiar with the proposed home
occupation college prep instructional use to be run by Mr. Do because her daughter attended
the Honors College Prep & Study Abroad program at Red Branch Road for an extended period.
She testified that the program at Red Branch Road involves large numbers of students and a
much more extensive program, including tutoring on Friday and Saturday. Parents pick up
students at night. An SAT prep program is also offered. There is also a summer camp. On
rebuttal, Mr. Forney testified that the proposed home occupation use is smaller. Mrs. Kim also
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testified that students now attending the programs at Red Branch Road go home to Korea in
the summer
13. The Hearing Examiner, Mr. Forney, and Mrs. Kim discussed the former site of the
Honors College Prep & Study Abroad program at 11746 Clarksville Pike. Mr. Fomey testified
that Mr. Do had lived at a second dwelling at this property, but he is now a full-time resident at
the subject Property. The Clarksville Pike property was the illegal site of a much larger Honors
College Prep & Study Abroad program, and which involved student boarders.1 When the county
required the program to cease at the Clarksville Pike location, the Dos rented a 4,000sf space
on Red Branch Road. The program needed to be relocated because of rent increases.
14. The Hearing Examiner discussed a variety of options for resolving Mrs. Kim's
concerns about traffic and the actual use of the proposed home occupation. Mrs. Kim could
meet with Olenka Stasyshyn, the owner of 10207 Baltimore National Pike, to discuss a solution
to the traffic issue in relation to that property owner's Zoning Regulations Amendment petition
(ZRA 171). ZRA 171 is a petition to establish a new conditional use for a music instructional
school. (The Planning Board recommended that the amendment be denied). She could also
testify at the County Council hearing on ZRA 171. The Hearing Examiner determined that as a
condition of approval Petitioner shall renew the conditional use every two years. This would

1 The owners of 11746 Clarksville Pike (the Petitioner's parents) were cited for building permit violations/ as the
work performed actually created a separate dwelling (where the boarding students resided) and this caused Mr.
Do's mother to apply for a two-family conditional use. This use was approved in BA 14-006C (decided May 24,
2014) subject to the conditional use being renewed every two years to ensure the cessation of the boarding school
use. The use was renewed after two years. In BA 16-020C (decided December 12, 2016) the Hearing Examiner
removed the two-year renewal condition of approval.
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allow Mrs. Kim to maintain a log about the actual use of the requested home occupation and to
present this information at the renewal hearing. Mr. Forney testified that he is also working
with Mrs. Kim on the use of Lot 102 (10237 Baltimore National Pike).

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, the Hearing Examiner concludes as follows:
I. General Criteria for ConditionaLUses (§ 131.0.B)

HCZR §§ 131.0.B.1-3 requires the Hearing Authority to evaluate whether the proposed
Conditional Use will be in harmony with the land uses and policies indicated in the Howard
County General Plan for the district in which it is located through the application of three
standards: harmony with the General Plan, intensity of use, and atypical adverse impacts.
A. Harmony and Intensity of Use
§ 131.0.B.1. The proposed Conditional Use plan will be in harmony with the land uses and policies in
the Howard County General Plan which can be related to the proposed use.

There are no specific policies in the Plan directly related to the proposed use. The
petition accords with § 131.0.B.1.
§ 131.0.B.2. The nature and intensity of the use, the size of the site in relation to the use, and the
location of the site with respect to streets giving access to the site are such that the overall intensity

and scale of the use(s) are appropriate for the site.
The proposed Home Occupation use is a small-scale, low intensity use. The service road
providing immediate access to the site is appropriate. The petition accords with § 131.0.B.2.
B. Adverse Impacts
Unlike HCZR §§ 131.0.B.1 and B.2, which concern the proposed use's harmony or
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compatibility with the General Plan and the on-site characteristics of the proposed use,
compatibility with the neighborhood is measured under § 131.0.B.3's six tests: (a) physical
conditions; (b) structures and landscaping; (c) parking areas and loading, (d) access, (e) impact
on environmentally sensitive area; and (f) impact on the character and significance of historic
sites. These six adverse impact tests gauge the off-site effects of the proposed conditional use.
a. The impact of adverse effects such as, but not limited to, noise, dust, fumes, odors, intensity of

lighting, vibrations, hazards or other physical conditions will be greater at the proposed site than it
would generally be elsewhere in the same zoning district or other similar zoning districts.
The Home Occupation Instructional use would inherently generate some noise, dust,
fumes, odors, vibrations, and other physical conditions from students arriving and departing,
but the record is devoid of any evidence that the use would generate atypical physical
conditions any greater at the proposed site than elsewhere in the R-20 zoning district or other
zoning district, in accordance with § 131.0.B.3.a.
b. The location, nature and height of structures, walls or fences, and the nature and extent of the

existing and/or proposed landscaping on the site are such that the use will not hinder or discourage
the development and/or use of adjacent land and structures more at the subject site than it would
generally elsewhere in the same zoning district or other similar zoning districts.

No new structures, walls or fences are proposed. Existing landscaping and fencing will
buffer the parking lot. The use will not hinder or discourage the development and/or use of
adjacent land and structures more at the subject site than it would generally elsewhere in the
same zoning district or other similar zoning districts, in accordance with § 131.0.B.3.b.
c. The number of parking spaces will be appropriate to serve the particular use. Parking areas, loading
areas, driveways and refuse areas will be appropriately located and buffered or screened from public
roads and residential uses to minimize adverse impacts on adjacent properties.
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HCZR § 133 does not specify parking requirements for the proposed use. The 5
proposed parking spaces and one bus parking space will adequately serve the use, as students
will be bused to the site and there is sufficient parking for up to 4 tutors. A circular loading area
is proposed in front of the dwelling. No refuse area is proposed. The petition accords with §
131.0.B.3.C.

d. The ingress and egress drives will provide safe access with adequate sight distance, based on actual
conditions, and with adequate acceleration and deceleration lanes where appropriate. For proposed

Conditional Use sites which have driveway access that is shared with other residential properties, the
proposed Conditional Use will not adversely impact the convenience or safety of shared use of the
driveway.

Visibility from the existing driveway is about 150 feet to the eastern road terminus and
more than 450 feet to the west. There is no shared driveway access. The petition accords with §
131.0.B.3.d.

e. The proposed use will not have a greater potential for adversely impacting environmentally
sensitive areas in the vicinity than elsewhere.

There are no known environmentally sensitive areas in the vicinity.
f. The proposed use will not have a greater potential for diminishing the character and significance of
historic sites in the vicinity than elsewhere.

Across US 40 is Historic Inventory site HO-595, a stone marker identified as Old National
Pike Milestone Marker #4. The petition accords with § 131.0.B.3.f.
II. Evaluation of the Petition for Compliance with the Specific Criteria for a Home Occupation
Conditional Use (§ 131.0.N.29)
A Conditional Use may be granted in the RC, RR, R-ED, R-20, R-12, R-SC, R-SA-8, R-H-ED

R-A-15, R-APT, R-MH, R-VH, PGCC, TOD, CAC and TNC Districts for home occupations subject to
the following requirements.
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a. Home occupations approved under this section include the following uses:

(1) Those listed in Section 128.0.C, which exceed the floor area restrictions or the nonresident
employee or client visitation limitations of that Section;
(2) Home occupations which plan to construct a new detached accessory structure;
(3) Individual or group instruction of more than 6 students at one time in an academic or non-

academic subject;
(4) Catering, subject to health department approval; and
(5) Other home occupations may be approved by the Hearing Examiner for single-family detached
properties 12,000 square feet or greater in area, excluding specific home based businesses that are

allowed under other Conditional Use categories listed at the beginning of Section 131.0.N.
The proposed home occupation will provide individual or group instruction for up to 15
students, in compliance with § 131.0.N.29.a.

b. The total area devoted to the home occupation may [not] exceed 33% of the gross floor area of the
dwelling.
The floor plan indicates the total area devoted to the home occupation use is 740sf, or
about 25% of the 2,976sf dwelling, in compliance with § 131.0.N.29.b.
c. The petition shall include a plot plan showing the location and dimensions of structures, parking
areas and driveways and a floor plan showing the dimensions and boundaries of the home
occupation.

The conditional use/variance plan is a plot plan showing the location of structures,
parking area, and driveways. The petition includes a floor plan showing the dimensions and
boundaries of the home occupation. The use comprises three classrooms, a hallway, two toilets
and a presentation room. According to the floor plan, classroom^l is 117sf, classroom #2 is
188sf, and classroom #3 is 117sf. The petition complies with § 131.0.N.29.C.
d. The home occupation shall be located entirely within the dwelling, an accessory building, or both.
The home occupation will be located entirely within the dwelling and on the ground
floor only, in compliance with § 131.0.N.29.d.

Page 11 of 16 BOA Case No. 16-024C&V

Michael Do, T/A Honors College Prep & Study Abroad
e. The home occupation shall not alter the residential character or appearance of the dwelling or the
lot. An existing or proposed accessory building used for the home occupation must be compatible in
scale, character and appearance with the residential character of the site and the neighborhood.

Even with the new covered porch and circular driveway in front of the residence, the
proposed occupation will not alter the residential character of the dwelling. No accessory
building is proposed as part of the home occupation use. The petition complies with §
131.0.N.29.e.

f. There shall be no exterior evidence, other than a permitted sign, to indicate that the site is being
used for any purpose other than that of a dwelling. Exterior evidence shall include outdoor display or
storage, noise, dust, vibration, glare, fumes or odors or extensive parking area.

There is no exterior evidence of the site being used for any purpose other than that of a
dwelling. The small parking area will be located behind the dwelling and buffered from
neighboring residential uses by landscaping and fencing. The petition complies with §
131.0.N.29.f.

g. The unrestricted sale or rental of commodities may not take place on the lot.
Allowed sales related activities include: processing orders by mail, telephone or computer; receiving

and mailing merchandise (subject to the limitation on truck deliveries); storage of catalogues,
samples, previously ordered merchandise and inventory; office functions such as telephone,
computer, and record keeping. In addition, occasional, small volume sales associated with home
parties held for the purposes of the display and sale of goods such as cookware, fashion accessories,
skin care products, etc. may occur on the site at a frequency determined by the Hearing Authority.

No sale or rental of commodities or sales related activity is proposed/ in compliance
with § 131.0.N.29.g.
h. Prohibited home occupations include, but are not limited to the following uses:
(1) Vehicle repair, sales or rentals.

(2) Restaurants.
(3) Laundry and dry cleaning services.
(4) Firearm sales.
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The proposed home occupation instructional use is not a prohibited use. The petition
accords with § 131.0.N.29.h.

i. The home occupation shall be principally conducted by persons residing in the dwelling. In addition,
not more than five nonresident employees may work on the lot at one time in connection with the
home occupation.

The Petitioner, Michael Do, will occupy the dwelling as his primary and legal residence.
A maximum of 4 tutors will work on the site at one time. To ensure compliance with this
requirement and crediting Mrs. Kim's testimony, the Hearing Examiner is requiring the
Petitioner to renew the conditional use every two years. Subject to this approval condition, the
petition complies with § 131.0.N.29.1.
j. Business-related off-street parking areas shall be screened from public roads and neighboring
properties.

The off-street parking area will be located to the rear of the dwelling and existing
landscaping and fencing will screen the area, in compliance with § 131.0.N.29.J.
k. No business-related deliveries by trucks with more than two axles shall be permitted. Parcel post
and other similar delivery trucks are permitted.

No business-related deliveries by trucks with more than two axles is proposed, in
compliance with § 131.0.N.29.R.
1. On an ALPP purchased or dedicated easement property, the following additional criteria are
required:

(1) The use shall not interfere with the farming operations or limit future farming production.
(2) Any new building addition associated with the use, including any outdoor storage and parking
This section does not apply. The Property is not encumbered with any easement.
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III. Evaluation of the Variance Petition (§ 130.0.B.2.a)
The standards for variances are contained in HCZR § 130.0.B.2.a. Pursuant to this
section, the Hearing Examiner may grant a variance only if the Petitioner demonstrates
compliance with all four variance criteria. Based upon the foregoing Findings of Fact, and for
the reasons stated below, the Hearing Examiner finds the requested variance complies with §§
130.0.B.2.a(l) through (4), and therefore may be granted, as conditioned.
(1) That there are unique physical conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of the
lot or shape, exceptional topography, or other existing features peculiar to the particular lot; and that
as a result of such unique physical condition, practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships arise in
complying strictly with the bulk provisions of these regulations.
Compliance with this first criterion is a two-part test. First, there must be a finding that
the property is unusual or different from the nature of the surrounding properties. Secondly,
this unique condition must disproportionately impact the property such that a practical
difficulty arises in complying with the bulk regulations. See Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App.
691, 651 A.2d 424 (1995). A "practical difficulty" is shown when the strict letter of the zoning
regulation would "unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted
purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome."
Anderson v. Board of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28, 322 A.2d 220

(1974).
In this case, the Property is relatively narrow compared to all other lots in the
subdivision. This narrowness causes a practical difficulty in complying strictly with these
regulations, in accordance with § 130.0.B.2.a(l).
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(2) That the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district
in which the lot is located; will not substantially impair the appropriate use or development of
adjacent property; and will not be detrimental to the public welfare.
The driveway has been located to the side of the house for many years and it is buffered
from the adjoining property by evergreen trees and a privacy fence. There is no evidence that
granting of the variance would alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in
which the lot is located, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent
property, or be detrimental to the public welfare, in accordance with § 130.0.B.2.a(2).
(3) That such practical difficulties or hardships have not been created by the owner provided,
however, that where all other required findings are made, the purchase of a lot subject to the
restrictions sought to be varied shall not itself constitute a self-created hardship.

The Petitioner did not create the practical difficulty. The petition accords with §
130.0.B.2.a(3).
(4) That within the intent and purpose of these regulations, the variance, if granted, is the minimum
necessary to afford relief.

The requested reduced setback is for a reasonably sized driveway, in accordance with §
130.0.B.2.a(4).
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ORDER
Based upon the foregoing, it is this 6th day of March 2017, by the Howard County Board
of Appeals Hearing Examiner, ORDERED:
That the petition of Michael Do, t/a Honors College Prep & Study Abroad, for a Home
Occupation Conditional Use - Instruction to teach individual and group college prep courses,
and a variance to reduce the 20-foot use setback to 8 feet, in an R-20 (Residential: Single)

Zoning District, is GRANTED;
Provided, however, that:
1. The Conditional Use shall be conducted in conformance with and shall apply only to the
proposed home occupation - instructional use as described in the petition and depicted on the
conditional use plan.
2. Michael Do shall reside at 10213 Baltimore National Pike. This shall be his primary and legal
residence.

3. The Conditional Use shall be renewed every two years in accordance with Zoning
Regulations §§ 130.0.1.3.c(l)-(3). The two-year renewal period shall be calculated based on the
March 6, 2017 date of this Decision and Order.
4. The entire Conditional Use area shall be no greater than 740 square feet. The home
occupation - instructional use shall be operated on the ground floor only and only as depicted
on the petition floor plan, as described in the petition and as found in the Findings of Fact.
5. The maximum number of students approved is 15. The maximum number of tutors
approved is 4. The approved hours of use are 3:30 p.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday-Thursday.
6. Petitioners shall obtain a Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits change of use
permit for the conditional use, if required, and shall comply with Title III of the 2010 American
Disability Act and the Maryland Accessibility Code.
7. Petitioners shall obtain all federal, state and local permits. The conditional use shall not
commence until Petitioners have obtained all permits.
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8. The Petitioner is on notice that all signage for the use is regulated through the Sign Code,
which is set forth in the Howard County Code and administered by the Department of
Inspections, Licenses and Permits. The Sign Code and application forms for a sign permit are
available at https://www.howardcountymd.gov/Departments/lnspections-Licenses-andP.eTmJtsZF.C)rms:an.ci:.F:e.es-

HOtWARD COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
HEARMMQ EXAMINER
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Date Mailed:
Notice: A person aggrieved by this decision may appeal it to the Howard County Board of
Appeals within 30 days of the issuance of the decision. An appeal must be submitted to the
Department of Planning and Zoning on a form provided by the Department. At the time the
appeal petition is filed, the person filing the appeal must pay the appeal fees in accordance with
the current schedule of fees. The appeal will be heard de novo by the Board. The person filing
the appeal will bear the expense of providing notice and advertising the hearing.

